



## **Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board**

10 July 2017

Peter Dean Regulatory Specialist San Francisco Public Utilities Commission P.O. Box 160 Moccasin, CA 95347 CERTIFIED MAIL 91 7199 9991 7035 8419 6571

NOTICE OF TERMINATION; LOW THREAT GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER R5-2008-0081-012, HETCH HETCHY AQUEDUCT VALVE PROJECT; TUOLUMNE COUNTY

The Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) issued a Notice of Applicability on 7 November 2008 implementing regulatory coverage for the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, Hetch Hetchy Aqueduct Valve Project (Project) under Low Threat General Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5-2008-0081 (Low Threat General Order). The project was assigned Low Threat General Order R5-2008-0081-012. The Low Threat General Order was subsequently renewed in 2013, and regulatory coverage for the Project was automatically continued under renewed Low Threat General Order R5-2013-0074.

Central Valley Water Board staff has been notified that the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission has been issued a Notice of Applicability implementing regulatory coverage under the Statewide Drinking Water System Discharge Permit, State Water Board Order 2014-0194-DWQ, with an effective date of 20 January 2016. Your submittal package and Notice of Intent for the Statewide Drinking Water System Discharge Permit serves as a request for termination of coverage under Central Valley Water Board's Low Threat General Order R5-2013-0074.

Except for purposes of enforcement, coverage under the Low Threat General Order (R5-2008-0081-012 and WDID No. 5B50NP00011) for the Project is hereby terminated as of 20 January 2016 through this letter. Please note that you must still submit your last quarterly monitoring report required under the Low Threat General Order to the Compliance/Enforcement staff. Failure to do so subjects you to mandatory minimum penalties or discretionary penalties.

If you have any questions, please contact Jim Marshall at (916) 464-4772 or James.Marshall@waterboards.ca.gov.

## Original signed by Nichole Morgan for

Pamela C. Creedon Executive Officer

KARL E. LONGLEY ScD, P.E., CHAIR | PAMELA C. CREEDON P.E., BCEE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER